
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2026 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), 

Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2026  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Council Monitoring Report - Q3 2025/26  (Pages 9 - 84) 

Report by the Chief Executive 
 

6.   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

7.   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 2 March 2026 
 
Contact Hannah Matthews, Head of Member Services,  
01273 335138 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts 
 
 

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 January 2026 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 

 

PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), 
Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and 
Bob Standley. 

 

Members spoke on the items indicated  

Councillor Bennett   - Items 5 and 7 (minutes 52 and 54) 
Councillor Collier  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Denis  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Claire Dowling  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Field  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Galley  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Glazier  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Standley  - Item 5 (minute 52) 
Councillor Tutt   - Item 5 (minute 52) 

 

48. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2025  

 

48.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 December 2025 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

49.1 There were none. 

 

50. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

50.1 There were none. 

 

51. REPORTS  

 

51.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



52. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR): DRAFT 
COUNCIL PLAN 2026/27, REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 

52.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive together with a summary of the 
consultation meeting held with Trade Unions which was received after publication of the Cabinet 
agenda. 
 
52.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Recommend the County Council to:  
 

i) Approve in principle the draft Council Plan 2026/27 at Appendix 1 of the report and 
authorise the Chief Executive to finalise the Plan in consultation with the relevant 
Lead Members;  
 
ii) Increase Council Tax by 2.99% in 2026/27;  
 
iii) Increase the Adult Social Care Precept by 2% in 2026/27;  
 
iv) Issue precepts to be paid by borough and district councils in accordance with the 
agreed schedule of instalments at Appendix 5 (draft) of the report;  
 
v) Approve the net Revenue Budget estimate of £693.2m for 2026/27 set out in 
Appendix 2 (Medium 
[...]
nment assumptions. The recommendation to make a further increase is not made lightly, 
given that many household budgets continue to be under pressure, but it is essential given the 
funding gap we face. Support will continue to be available through local Council Tax Support 
Schemes for those residents eligible and we will continue to work with partners to signpost local 
people to sources of support with the cost of living, including access to benefits they may be 
entitled to. 
 
52.4 Our tried and tested RPPR process will enable us to direct the substantial budgets we 
continue to deploy as effectively as possible towards priorities, in particular protecting services 
for the most vulnerable in our county as far as we can. We continue to invest significantly to 
maintain vital services and to ensure we capitalise on the opportunities presented by new 
technologies to get more from the resources we have. We will maintain our strong record of 
financial discipline and our focus on evidence-based approaches which maximise outcomes and 
make best use of resources. 

 

53. DEVOLUTION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF MAYORAL COMBINED COUNTY 
AUTHORITY  

 

53.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
53.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the changes announced by the Minister to the proposal to devolve to Sussex 
and Brighton Combined County Authority, in the letter of 4 December 2025;  
 
2) Reconfirm the approval of and consent to the establishment of the Sussex and 
Brighton Combined County Authority;  
 
3) Delegate authority to the County Council’s Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, to agree the contents of, and consent to, the making of the Sussex and Brighton 
Combined Authority Order 2026; and  
 
4) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to take such action as necessary to give 
effect to the above recommendations and to facilitate the establishment of the Combined 
County Authority.  

 
Reasons 
 
53.3 Members will be familiar with
[...]
ommendation 
has been reported and responded to by management.  

 

 

55. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2026/27  

 

55.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
55.2 It was RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council to: 
 

1) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2026/27;  
 
2) Approve the Annual Investment Strategy for 2026/27;  
 
3) Approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2026/27 to 2028/29;  
 
4) Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement for 2025/26 and 
2026/27 at Appendix 1 of the report (Section 3).  

 
Reason 
 
55.3 The report fulfils the requirement to submit an annual/half yearly report in the form 
prescribed in the Treasury Management Code of Practice. The policy sets out the acceptable 
limits on ratings, investment periods, amounts to be invested and the borrowing strategy. The 
financial position is kept under constant review and if at any time it is felt that any of these limits 
represent an unacceptable risk appropriate and immediate action will be taken accordingly. 

 

Page 6



56. THE CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST 2025/26 FORECAST OUTTURN 
POSITION AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN INCLUDING THE 2026/27 
BUDGET  

 

56.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
56.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Quarter 2 budget position for the Conservators’ 2025/26 Core Budget.  
 
2) Note the Conservators of Ashdown Forest medium term financial plan.  
 
3) Approve the 2026/27 Core Budget.  

 
Reasons 
 
56.3 The report sets out the financial position of the Conservators of the Ashdown Forest 
(COAF) for 2025/26, against the approved budget agreed by the Board of Conservators at their 
meeting on 17 November 2024 and presented to Cabinet in January 2025. 
 
56.4 The current 2025/26 Core budget projections indicate that no additional contribution from 
East Sussex County Council will be required. 
 
56.5 The current Countryside Stewardship (CS) budget is forecast to overspend by £88,589 
this year. This is more than the budgeted overspend of £24,726. The forecast assumes a CS 
funding gap from January to March 2026. However Natural England have just announced an 
extension of the funding which should reduce the forecast 2025/26 overspend. 

 

57. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 

It was agreed that items 5, 8 and 9 should be reported to the County Council. 
 
[Note: the items being reported to County Council refer to minute numbers 52, 55 and 56] 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Title:  Council Monitoring Report – Q3 2025/26 

Report to: Cabinet  

Date: 10 March 2026 

Report by: Chief Executive 

Purpose: To report Council monitoring for Q3 2025/26 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council 

2) approve the proposed amendment to the performance measure set out in paragraph 2.1 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end of 
December 2025. 

1.2 Broad progress against the Council’s four strategic priority outcomes is summarised in 
paragraph 4 and an overview of finance and performance data is provided in the Corporate 
Summary at Appendix 1. Strategic risks are reported at Appendix 8. 

2. Council Plan 2025/26 amendments and strategic risks 

2.1 The target for one performance measure in Communities, Economy and Transport (CET) 
(Appendix 6) is recommended for amendment: 

 East Sussex Careers Hub – a) support schools to achieve an average of 5 national 
benchmarks b) 215 Industry Champions support schools and colleges in the county 

The Government has implemented significant changes to how the Gatsby benchmarks used to 
assess careers provision in schools are assessed and reported. These changes came into effect 
in September 2025. As a result, it is recommended that the element of the 2025/26 target relating 
to the benchmarks is deleted. 

2.2 The Strategic Risk Register, Appendix 8, was reviewed and updated to reflect the Council’s 
risk profile. Risk 5 (RPPR), Risk 15 (Climate), Risk 4 (Health), and Risk 23 (Local Government 
Reorganisation and Devolution) have updated risk definitions and updated risk controls. Risk 12 
(Cyber Attack), Risk 22 (Oracle), Risk 9 (Workforce), Risk 6 (Local Economic Growth), and Risk 
21 (Care Act Reviews) have updated risk controls. 

3. Budget Outturn 

3.1 The detailed revenue projections for each department are set out in the relevant appendices 
which show a projected overspend of £22.8m by 31 March 2026 (£24.1m at quarter 2).  

3.2 The main headlines are: 

 Children’s Services (CSD) is forecasting a £13.5m overspend for 2025/26 (£14.9m at quarter 
2). Whilst the forecast has reduced since quarter 2, the main financial pressure continues to 
come from the statutory demand-driven areas of Children we Care For, child protection, and 
Home to School Transport (HTST). There has been a slight improvement in the forecast for 
Children we Care For, achieved through a focus on commissioning activity and contract 
negotiations, and strengthened oversight, meaning that providers are held to account for cost, 
quality and outcomes. Mitigation measures include family support programmes, reunification 
work, strengthened market management, and increased health funding. The HTST forecast 
has improved on the previous quarter due to a reduction in the numbers of solo journeys for 
pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND), increased route optimisation, 
and additional Dedicated School Grant income for eligible SEND pupils requiring transport. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Not included in the revenue budget projections due to the statutory accounting override, the 
Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block deficit is projecte
[...]
 in one year to £57.1m at the end of 
December 2025. 

 Within CHB the forecast underspend of £8.8m is due to the General Contingency of £5.7m, 
£1.5m available from not transferring a contribution to the Capital Programme and £3.3m 
unused provision for budgetary risk, offset by £1.6m debt impairment and other smaller 
variances. 

 Corporate Funding budgets are underspending by £1.1m (no change from quarter 2), due to the 
additional allocations of Social Care-related grant and New Homes Bonus, plus an increase of 
forecast Business Rates income offset by a reduction in forecast Council Tax income. 

3.4 The net impact of the above is an unplanned draw from reserves of £11.8m in 2025/26. This 
is in addition to the planned £11.4m draw to present a balanced position in setting the 2025/26 
budget. Use of the Capital Reserve has the potential to increase the requirement to borrow, 
leading into increased costs in the future; use of Collection Fund surplus and Insurance and Local 
Government Reorganisation Reserves will likely hinder the Council’s management of future risk 
and transformation. To address the projected in-year overspend and reduce the required draw 
from reserves, the Council continues with several actions introduced last year, including: 

 Additional controls on spending, including the requirement for purchase orders above £1,000 to 
be supported by a business case and approved by a reviewing board. 

 An updated recruitment protocol, including Corporate Management Team approval of non-core 
role recruitment. 

3.5 The total savings identified to be delivered in 2025/26, including slippage from previous 
years, are £14.3m. Departments are reporting that £12.3m will be able to be delivered in 2025/26, 
with £2.0m slipping to future years, and £0.2m not being able to be achieved but being replaced 
by other permanent savings. The impact of the slippage has been reflected in the revenue 
monitoring position. The departmental appendices provide more
[...]
 - - - - - - -  

Youth Service Resource 
Bus LUP 

53  53  53  52  53  - - - -  

Children’s Services 
Essential System 
Developments 

1,461  1,461  1,063  740  999  64  - - 64  xxv 

Total CSD 36,825  36,825  2,789  2,039  2,609  180  0  0  180  xxvi 

 

Page 56



APPENDIX 6 

 

 

Communities, Economy & Transport – Q3 2025/26 
Summary of progress on Council Priorities, issues arising, and achievements 

Economy and environment 

Employability and Skills 

230 Industry Champions were supporting schools and colleges with activities such as career talks 
and Open Doors workplace visits, at the end of Q3. In May 2025, the Government changed the way 
Gatsby Benchmarks are measured within schools. These new criteria began in September 2025 
and mean that the target previously set for the average benchmarks achieved by schools is no 
longer applicable. As a result, it is recommended that the element of the 2025/26 target relating to 
the benchmarks is deleted. Data on what schools achieved during the 2025/26 academic year will 
not be available until Q2 2026/27, which means we will also be unable to set a target for the 
benchmarks in the 2026/27 financial year (ref i). 

The construction task group’s roofing working group has developed a roofing apprenticeship in 
partnership with East Sussex College Group, and this was rolled out from 26 September 2025. The 
Health and Social Care Group has instigated the Boosting Skills Pathway project, with the 
University of Brighton and Pharmacy Teams to promote careers in pharmacy. 12 Bootcamps were 
delivered in Q3, to help people increase their skills in areas such as digital, horticulture, leadership 
and health and social care. 178 people participated in Bootcamps during Q3 (ref ii). 

The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) has tasked the Council, alongside our partners 
West Sussex County Council and Brighton & Hove City Council, with creating a Get Sussex 
Working Plan 2025-2035. The plan will aim to ensure that 80%
[...]
mber 
of people with a Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) episode awaiting allocation of a Best 
Interest Assessor (outturn is 250 people against a target for 650 or fewer people). 

Mitigations and actions: 

 We are continuing to increase the number of reviews completed year-on-year to help meet 
increasing demand, and to prioritise reviews according to people’s needs. As of Nov 2025, 
69.4% of adult Care Act reviews were completed against a target of 66.6%. 

Amber 

P
age 83



APPENDIX 8 

 

Ref Strategic Risks Risk Control / Response and Post Mitigation RAG score RAG 

 We have oversight of performance at all levels of the Council to ensure visibility, accountability 
and grip. Weekly and monthly reporting is sent to Operational Managers at all levels, and then 
scrutinised by the Waiting Times Steering Group and the Improvement and Assurance Board on 
a regular basis.  

 Since October, we have piloted the delegation portal with our strategic partner Care for the 
Carers, making it easier and quicker for them to process carer reviews. This pilot is now BAU 
and will be monitored by commissioners and operational services. 

 Young carers reviews are undertaken by Imago Community, ensuring a timely assessment and 
review for this cohort. 

 

P
age 84


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2026
	Minutes

	5 Council Monitoring Report - Q3 2025/26
	Cover Report Q3 - 10.03.2026
	Title:  Council Monitoring Report – Q3 2025/26
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	1. Introduction
	2. Council Plan 2025/26 amendments and strategic risks
	3. Budget Outturn
	4. Progress against Council Priorities
	Driving sustainable economic growth
	Keeping vulnerable people safe
	Helping people help themselves
	Making best use of resources now and for the future


	How to read this report - 10.03.2026
	How to read this report
	Cover report, Appendix 1 and Appendix 2
	Departmental Appendices 3-7
	Strategic Risk Register Appendix 8

	Appendix 1 Corporate Summary - 10.03.2026
	App

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 March 2026 at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes 

 

 

PRESENT Councillors Nick Bennett (Chair), Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard 
and Bob Standley 

Members spoke on the items indicated 

Councillor Daniel  - Item 5 (minute 62) 
Councillor Field  - Item 5 (minute 62) 
Councillor Tutt   - Item 5 (minute 62) 

 

58. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2026  

58.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 January 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 

59. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

59.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bob Bowdler and Councillor Keith 
Glazier, OBE. 

 

60. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

60.1 There were none. 

 

61. REPORTS  

61.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

 

62. COUNCIL MONITORING REPORT - Q3 2025/26  

62.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
62.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the latest monitoring position for the Council; and 
 
2) Approve the proposed amendment to the performance measure set out in paragraph 
2.1 of the report. 

 
Reasons 
 
62.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end 
of December 2025. 



 
62.4 The Government has implemented significant changes to how the Gatsby benchmarks 
used to assess careers provision in schools are assessed and reported. These changes came 
into effect in September 2025. As a result, the element of the East Sussex Carers Hub 2025/26 
target relating to the benchmarks is to be deleted. 

 

63. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 

63.1 It was agreed that item 5 should be reported to the County Council. 
 
[Note: the item being reported to County Council refers to minute number 62] 


